

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PEDRO PABLO GUERRERO-LASPRILLA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MATTHEW WHITAKER  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARIO R. URIZAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK A. PRADA  
*Prada Urizar PLLC*  
*3191 Coral Way, Ste. 607*  
*Miami, FL 33145*  
*murizar@pradaurizar.com*  
*(305) 790-3982*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	2
Statement.....	2
a. Legal background.....	2
b. Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	8
I. Genuine conflict among the courts of ap- peals.....	9
a. Ninth Circuit exercises jurisdiction.....	9
b. Fourth and Fifth Circuit do not ex- ercise jurisdiction .....	9
c. The other circuits .....	10
II. This case is an ideal vehicle for deciding the Question Presented.....	12
Conclusion .....	14
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (September 12, 2018) .....	1a
Appendix B	
Decision on Reconsideration, Board of Im- migration Appeals, United States Depart- ment of Justice (July 14, 2017).....	5a

Appendix C

Decision on Appeal, Board of Immigration Appeals, United States Department of Justice (March 29, 2017) ..... 10a

Appendix D

Decision on Motion to Reopen, Immigration Judge, United States Department of Justice (November 18, 2016) ..... 14a

Appendix E

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7) ..... 20a  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C)..... 20a  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) ..... 21a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agonafer v. Sessions</i> , 859 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Avila-Santoyo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 713 F. 3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Barry v. Mukasey</i> , 524 F. 3d 721 (6th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Boakai v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	10, 11
<i>Bonilla v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Borges v. Gonzales</i> , 402 F. 3d 398 (3d Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Carias v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 697 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Ghahremani v. Gonzales</i> , 498 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4, 9
<i>Green v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 429 Fed. Appx. 147 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Hernandez-Moran v. Gonzales</i> , 408 F. 3d 496 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	2
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631, 649 (2010) .....	3
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F. 3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2

**Cases—continued**

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	5
<i>Kuusk v. Holder</i> , 732 F. 3d 302 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>Lawrence v. Lynch</i> , 826 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2016).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Lugo-Resendez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCarty v. Sessions</i> , 730 Fed. Appx. 75 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2150 (2015) .....	2, 8, 13
<i>Mercedes-Pichardo v. Mukasey</i> , 297 Fed. Appx. 49 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Menominee Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 750 (2016).....	3
<i>Neves v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 901 (2010).....	11
<i>Neves v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	2, 11
<i>Niehoff v. Maynard</i> , 299 F.3d 41, 47 (1st Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Penalva v. Sessions</i> , 884 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

**Cases—continued**

<i>Pervaiz v. Gonzales</i> , 405 F. 3d 488 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	2
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646, 654 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 9
<i>Ramos-Bonilla v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Ramos-Braga v. Session</i> , 900 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Riley v. INS</i> , 310 F. 3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Valeriano v. Gonzales</i> , 474 F. 3d 669 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	5
<i>Vue v. Whitaker</i> , No. 18-9517, 2018 WL 6200322 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	12

**Administrative Decisions**

<i>Matter of Abdelghany</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 254 (BIA 2014) .....	5, 6
---	------

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7). .....	2, 5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....	2, 3

**Statutes—continued**

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(6).....	2, 3
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C).....	2, 3, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). .....	1
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d) .....	12
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1).....	12
